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th

 2016, Amsterdam, the Netherlands 

 

Dear editor, 

 

We are pleased that the editorial committee recognizes the potential importance of our manuscript and would 

like to thank you for sending it for external peer review again. We also would like to thank the reviewers for 

their willingness to spend time on our manuscript a second time, and for their kind comments. The editorial 

committee felt that the conclusions need to stick more closely to the data, and that adverse effects of 

antidepressants and treatment preferences need more consideration. All reviewers expressed their satisfaction 

with our response; two reviewers had no further comments, and two had some minor comments to address.  

Below we have outlined all changes made in response to the comments; in the revised version changes are 

marked yellow. We hope the revised version is now suitable for publication in the British Medical Journal. 

Please feel free to contact us in case further clarifications are needed. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Neeltje Batelaan MD PhD, corresponding author 

On behalf of Renske Bosman MSc, Anna Muntingh PhD, Willemijn Scholten MSc, Klaas Huijbregts PhD, and 

Anton van Balkom MD PhD 
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22-Nov-2016 
 

Dear Dr. Batelaan 

 

Manuscript ID BMJ.2016.033460.R1 entitled "Risk of relapse following antidepressant 

discontinuation in anxiety disorders, OCD and PTSD. 

A systematic review and meta-analysis of relapse prevention trials" 

 

Thank you for sending us your paper. We sent it for external peer review again. We recognise its 

potential importance and relevance to general medical readers, but I am afraid that we have not yet 

been able to reach a final decision on it because several important aspects of the work still need 
clarifying. 

 

We hope very much that you will be willing and able to revise your paper as explained below in our 
comments and the reviewer's comments, so that we will be in a better position to understand your 

study and decide whether the BMJ is the right journal for it.  

 

Editor's comments: 

 

We feel the conclusions in the abstract and in the paper need to stick more closely to what this paper 

shows. For example, saying that "antidepressants optimize the prognosis by preventing relapse up until 

a period of one year" doesn't seem to be what this study shows. You could say something like "among 

clinical trial participants with an initial response to the drug, x% relapse if treatment is discontinued 
after..."  

 

As suggested by the editorial committee, we have changed the text of the conclusion in the 

abstract, now sticking more closely to the data, see p2: 

 

Among clinical trial participants who responded to antidepressants, relapse rates are higher 

(36.4%) when antidepressants are discontinued within a year, compared to continuation 

treatment (16.4% relapse).  

 

Because of word limits of the abstract, we now had to delete some words, resulting in minor 

textual revisions; no information has been deleted.  

 

We have nuanced the implications for practice section, which now reads as follows, p23:  

- (…) antidepressants improve the long-term prognosis of anxiety disorders by decreasing 

relapse rates.  

 

For revisions made in the conclusion section of the manuscript, please see our comment 

below.  

 

 

Moreover, the conclusion should be that 2/3 of patients are able to discontinue these drugs without 
relapse but about a third relapse. Decisions about whether to continue or withdraw medication should 

consider the relapse risk in relation to adverse effects of the treatment and patient preferences.  

 

The editorial committee suggests to place results in a broader perspective, and we certainly 

agree. To do so, we now state this in the concluding paragraph of the abstract, see p2:  

 

Given the chronicity of anxiety disorders, treatment should be directed by long-term 

considerations, including relapse rates, side-effects and patient preferences.  
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In the main manuscript, we now emphasize that the majority of patients do well without 

medication. Most importantly, we added text on patient preferences and adverse effects. 

The whole paragraph now reads as follows, see p14:  

 

As described above, continuing antidepressants decreased relapse risks and thereby improves 

the long-term prognosis. However, results can be compared to the well-known glass of water 

which is either half full or half empty; when 36.4% of the patients relapse, 63.6% does not. In 

other words, the majority of patients do well when discontinuing treatment. Also, relapse 

may also occur during continuation of antidepressants (16.4% within follow-up). In addition 

to relapse, patient preferences and adverse effects should be taken into account when 

deciding whether to continue or discontinue antidepressants. Some patients have an aversion 

to antidepressants or view long-term use as problematic.
 83,84 

According to clinical experience, 

patients find side-effects more difficult to accept in a remitted state as compared to the acute 

phase of their disorder. Moreover, research conducted among primary care patients who use 

antidepressants predominantly because of anxiety and/or depressive disorders has shown the 

importance of side-effects for patients; for a substantial minority the efficacy of 

antidepressants does not outweigh the side-effects.
83

 Doctors should inform patients about 

the risk of relapse and decide collaboratively with the patient whether the benefits of 

discontinuation are worth the risk of relapse in their specific case.  

 

In the conclusion of the manuscript, we explicitly added that preferences and side effects 

should be considered when deciding about long-term antidepressants, see p14: 

 

When deciding to continue or discontinue antidepressants in individual patients, the relapse 

risk should be considered in relation to side-effects and patient preferences. 

 

Because of these changes, we slightly had to change the order of the paragraphs in the 

clinical implication section, and to change parts of sentences to bridge the paragraphs 

adequately (marked yellow in the revised text).  

 

In the discussion at the end of the paper you make judgment statements such as "the NNT is quite 
acceptable" that don't take into consideration harms or side effects of continued treatment. Most 

patients do well when they discontinue treatment.  

 

Indeed, as a measure, the NNT only takes into account the outcome of the intervention 

(prevention of relapse). To point this out, we rephrased the sentence on p13 (adding ‘in 

terms of preventing relapse’), which now reads:  

 

In terms of preventing relapse, the number needed to treat is quite acceptable.  

 

As mentioned above, in the discussion section we now elaborate on side-effects, and in both 

the discussion section and the concluding remark we explicitly state that side-effects and 

patient preferences should be taken into account when deciding to continue or discontinue 

antidepressants, see above.  

 

We're also not sure we would call the relapse rate "substantial." 

 

We understand the comment of the editor. The word ‘substantial’ has been used in relation 

to the relapse risk on p14. Following the comment of the editorial committee, we have 

deleted the word ‘substantial’. The sentence now reads as follows, see p14:  

 

Doctors should inform patients about the risk of relapse and decide collaboratively with the 
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patient whether the benefits of discontinuation are worth the risk of relapse in their specific 

case.  

 

Finally, the three paragraphs right before the conclusion section starting "To weight..." seem beyond 

the scope of the paper. 

 

We see the point of the editorial committee. As we do find it important to address future 

research topics, we now have summarized the paragraphs as follows, see p14. If the editorial 

committee still feels the paragraph is out of scope, we can delete it.  

 

To improve knowledge about advantages and disadvantages of antidepressant 

discontinuation, there are some important research questions that need to be answered. 

First, there are indications that for some patients, medication is less effective when re-

instated after relapse. This is important since relapse could then turn into chronicity. Second, 

it is unknown whether specific psychological interventions may decrease relapse after 

discontinuation. Last, insight into predictors of relapse may enable a personal risk estimate.  

  

 

** Comments from the external peer reviewers** 

 

 

Reviewer: 1  

Prof. Dr. Borwin Bandelow, Deputy Director Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, University 

Medical Centre, Göttingen, Germany 

 

Comments: 

I think the MS now fulfills the requirements of the reviewers.  

 

 Thank you.  

 

Page 17/15: Reference 18 should be omitted in the sentence "These results thus suggest that 
continuation should be advised for at least one year following response on antidepressants. Some 

guidelines advise shorter periods for specific anxiety disorders (e.g. panic Disorder [14 18 78]. These 

recommendations need reconsideration." as ref 18 actually recommends to treat for 1 year and longer. 

Therefore, only 2 guidelines, the BAP and NICE, recommend to treat only for 6 months, while all the 

others recommend 12 months and more. In fact, the paper only corroborates the recommendations of 

most guidelines.  

 

Thank you for noticing. We have omitted this reference (
18

), and have added that most 

guidelines do recommend a 1 year follow-up. See p13: 

 

Although most guidelines recommend one year follow-up, some guidelines advise shorter 

periods for specific anxiety disorders (e.g. panic disorder
14,80

), these recommendations may 

need reconsideration. 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Richard Riley, Professor of Biostatistics, Keele University 

 
Comments: 
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The authors have generally responded well to my comments and revised the article and analyses 

accordingly, and I thank them for that. I have some further, mostly minor comments that are still 

important to address: 

 
1) In the abstract the authors conclude that “Antidepressants optimize the prognosis of anxiety 

disorders by preventing relapse up till a period of one year”, and yet there is no previous mention of 

the one year period in the results, and so I can’t ascertain where the one year recommendation comes 
from. In particular, the HRs relate to a comparison over a whole follow-up period, which might be > 1 

year (but we can’t tell from the abstract information). Add a statement about duration of follow-up? 

 

The reviewer is correct. He suggests to add a statement about duration of follow-up in the 

results section of the abstract which we have done, see p2: 

 

RESULTS Twenty-eight studies examining relapse were meta-analysed (n=5233) with a 

maximum follow-up of one year. 

 

To remain within the word limit of the abstract, we had to delete the numbers of the studies 

(n=28 studies) (n=27 studies) and (n=11 studies) from the result section of the abstract; this 

hardly results in a loss of information as the result section also states ‘Twenty-eight studies 

examining relapse were meta-analysed (n=5233)’ and ‘Eleven studies examined time to 

relapse (n=3002), (…)’  

 

2) it is worth adding to the discussion that, if a full comparison of treatments is desired, a network 

meta-analysis is worth considering to extend your meta-regression work here. 

 

We have added the suggestion that a network meta-analysis could extend the meta-

regression analyses regarding duration of treatment and duration of follow-up, see p 12: 

 

In addition, a network meta-analysis is worth considering to extend the meta-regression 

analyses. 

 

3) ‘… trim and fill procedure was used to provide an ADJUSTED estimate …’ 

 

This suggested word has been added, see p6. 

 

…. trim and fill
33

 procedure was used to provide an adjusted estimate of the odds ratios (ORs) 

and hazard ratios (HRs). 
 

4) At the start of the results the authors now reference the use of the Parmar methods to derive CIs for 

HRs, but this should be part of the ‘data extraction’ section of the methods section also. 

 

We have now included the information about the Parmar methods on how to derive CIs for 

HRs in the data extraction section of the method section, see p6: 

 

If not reported, estimations of the 95% CI were based on methods described by Parmar and 

colleagues and Tierney and colleagues.
 30,31

  

  

5) ‘methods of moments’ is used to describe the meta-regression estimation, but this is akin to the DL 

approach, so no need to confuse the reader by lack of consistency in language. Also I don’t think the 

DL approach is referenced. 
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To avoid confusion we have removed ‘methods of moments’ from the description of the 

meta-regression estimate. Additionally, a reference to the DerSimonian-Laird (DL) method 

has been added, see p8: 

 

Meta-regression analysis was used to estimate the influence of (…) 

 

A random effects meta-analysis (DerSimonian-Laird [DL] method
36

) was performed to 

summarise the difference in ‘proportion of relapse’ between antidepressants and placebo.  

 

Added reference:  

DerSimonian R, Laird N. Meta-analysis in clinical trials. Control Clin Trials 1986;7:177–88. 

 

 

6) In the methods section, the NNT is described but its calculation is not explained. How were the 

meta-analysis results used to obtain the NNT? This is very important. Indeed, I am a bit concerned by 

it as it appears (from the results) that the proportion from the placebo group is just found by adding up 
numbers over trials. Would a weighted average not be better? Further, NNT by what time point?  

 

We agree that using weighted averages is appropriate, and indeed, weighted averages for 

the proportions of relapse have been used. We have now clarified this, see method section 

subheading Meta-analysis, p6:  

 

Proportions of relapse were based on weighted averages. 

Additionally, in the method section, subheading Number Needed to Treat, we made explicit 

that the calculations of NNT were based on the weighted averages and we added for which 

time point the NNT was calculated with the following sentences, p7: 

 

In this formula, proportions of relapse were based on weighted averages. 

And: 

The number needed to treat to prevent one relapse within the follow-up period provides 

insight into the clinical relevance of the outcome. 

 

7) ‘One of the articles concerned a negative study …’ – what does negative mean? In relation to what 

treatment? The authors still have not described this fully in their text. What are the implications on 

meta-analysis? 

 

We have rephrased this sentence to clarify the results of the study, thereby omitting the 

word ‘negative’, see p8:  

 

One of the articles with missing data concerned a study with a non-significant trend favouring 

continuation treatment, conducted by Hackett et al, 2000
48

 described by,
49

 the other
50

 is 

registered on clinicaltrials.gov (identifier: NCT00215137 by Wang, Davidson, Connor, Li, and 

Zhang), results are not described. 

 

Additionally, we now discuss the potential impact of this study in the discussion, p12: 

 

Two of these
48,50

 could not be included due to a lack of information. One showed a non-

significant trend favouring continuation treatment
48

; inclusion of this study in the meta-

analysis might have slightly attenuated the summary OR. The potential impact on the 

summary OR of the second study
50

 is unknown as required data are unavailable. Four of the 
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unpublished studies
51–54

 provided sufficient information and could be included in the meta-

analysis. Three of these unpublished studies found no significant effect of continuation 

treatment and one found a positive effect of continuation treatment) Including these 

unpublished studies has resulted in a lower OR as compared to excluding (the four) 

unpublished studies; (e.g. excluding unpublished studies OR=3.38 (95% CI 2.76 to 4.12) vs. 

including unpublished studies OR=3.11 (95% CI 2.50 to 3.86)). 

 

8) “Because in these two studies all patients had an assessment at 24 weeks, we used data at 24 weeks 
as outcome for these studies.” – this is relevant for the use of ORs, but if HRs were used from these 

studies then the whole follow-up period should be reflected. Can the authors clarify in the text that this 

relates to ORs and how it relates to HRs? 

 

We agree with the reviewer that some clarification is needed on this aspect. The text has 

been adjusted in the result section, subheading Characteristics of population (p8), and in the 

results section, subheading Time to relapse, p9:  

 

P8: 

Between studies the duration of follow-up ranged from 24 to 28 weeks. One study had a 

variable duration of follow-up of 24-56 weeks
 57 

 

 

P9:  

The HR reflects the total follow-up period, i.e. ranging from 24-28 weeks and for one study a 

variable duration of 24-56 weeks.
 57

 

 

9) “Further, I2 is set to zero as the number of degrees of freedom is higher than the value of Q” – 

better to just say I2 is 0%? 

 

We adjusted the text accordingly, p9: 

 

Further, I
2
 is 0% as the number of degrees of freedom is higher than the value of Q. 

 

10) “… appeared to be little indication of small study effects” – rewrite this please as it is hard to 

know if you are suggested that there is a little effect, or if there no effect. 

 

The text has been adjusted, see p9:  

 

Based on the funnel plot, few small study effects are present, though the limited number of 

studies preclude a firm conclusion (Appendix 5). 

 

 

11) I did not notice this before, but there is very little consideration of data for harms of staying on 

treatment. Why are meta-analyses not done, in regard harms? 

 

We fully agree with the reviewer that including meta-analytic results in regard harms would 

provide a more complete picture of the pros and cons of both continuation and 

discontinuation of antidepressant treatment. A similar concern was expressed by the 

editorial committee. However, data on this aspect was limited and non-systematic in the 

studies included, thus not allowing a meta-analysis. We now have added this to the 

manuscript, see p9:  
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Data on tolerability and withdrawal symptoms was limited and non-systematic in the studies 

included, thus not allowing a meta-analysis. 

 

Available data on tolerability has been summarized as comprehensive as possible, as can be 

seen on p9, subheading Tolerability and withdrawal symptoms. Based on the data available, 

there is little indication of substantial harm of staying on treatment, see p9: ‘Most studies 

reported to some extent on adverse events during follow-up and concluded that 

antidepressants were well tolerated over time.’ We now have added the following descriptive 

sentence, see p9:  

 

Side-effects of antidepressants that were mentioned most included headache, infections of 

the upper respiratory tract, influenza-like symptoms, nausea, and insomnia. 

 

If side-effects during follow-up would have been impairing or substantially harmful, one 

would expect drop-outs to be higher in the continuation group. However, drop-out rates 

appeared to be significantly lower in the continuation group (17.2% in the antidepressant 

group vs. 21.9% in the placebo group (weighted %; summary OR=1.31, 95%CI 1.06 to 1.63).  

 

12) The alternative meta-analysis of RRs should form part of the methods description and shown in 
the results section, not just the discussion 

 

In line with the suggestion, we have removed the alternative meta-analysis of RRs from the 

discussion section and moved this paragraph to the method and result sections. 

 

Methods, subheading Meta-analysis, p6: 

Additionally, as the event under study (i.e. relapse) may be fairly common the odds ratio may 

overestimate the risk ratio. To avoid overestimating results, the risk ratio and its 

corresponding 95% confidence interval (RR; 95% CI) was also used to summarize data. 

 

Results, subheading Proportion of relapse, p8: 

The summary RR was 2.21 (95% CI 1.85 to 2.64, n=28 studies), indicating that the OR does 

indeed overestimate the risk ratio for relapse. 

 

I hope this helps improve the article further Best wishes, Richard Riley 

 

 It certainly has. Thank you.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3 

Koen Schruers, Professor of Affective Neuroscience, Maastricht University 

 
Comments: 

In my opinion, the authors have provided a thoughtful and detailed response to the issues raised by the 

reviewers. As a result, the paper is considerably strengthened.  
I have no further queries.  

 

Thank you. 

 

 

Reviewer: 4 

Dr Jayati Das-Munshi, Clinician Scientist Fellow, Consultant Psychiatrist, IOPPN, KCL 

 

Comments:  
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The authors have adequately addressed my concerns. No further comments 

 

Thank you. 

 


